
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Education & Skills Policy Development Committee 
 

At: 
 

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 11 September 2019 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Robert Smith 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: J P Curtice, M Durke, F M Gordon, B Hopkins, O G James, L R Jones, 
M A Langstone, M B Lewis and D W W Thomas 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests  
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 5 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a 
correct record. 

 

 
4   Discussions with Representatives of ERW.  
 
5   Workplan 2019/2020. 6 
 
 

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 9 October 2019 at 4.00 pm 
 

 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Wednesday 4 September 2019 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636824 
 

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy 
Development Committee 

 
Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea  

Wednesday, 10 July 2019 at 4.00 pm 

Present: Councillor R V Smith (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
J P Curtice L R Jones M B Lewis 
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Morgan - Rees Head of Education Achievement & Partnership 
Nick Williams Director of Education 
 
Also Present: 
Jenifer Ford – Headteacher Pentrehafod Comprehensive 
Lisa Carroll – Assistant Headteacher Pentrehafod Comprehensive 
Andrew Owen - Headteacher Birchgrove Comprehensive 
Jamie Kelleher – Head of English Birchgrove Comprehensive 
Janet Waldron MBE – Challenge Advisor Swansea Council(Substantive 
Headteacher of Pontarddulais Comprehensive 
Nia Miles – Assistant Headteacher of Pontarddulais Comprehensive 
Simon Davies – Headteacher Ysgol Bryn Tawe 
Nerys Vaughan – Assistant Headteacher Ysgol Bryn Tawe 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): M Durke, B Hopkins and M A Langstone 

 

 
10 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the code of conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 

11 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development 
Committees held on 12 June 2019 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

12 Discussion with Schools. 
 
The Chair welcomed the all the staff from Birchgrove, Bryn Tawe, Pentrehafod and 
Pontarddulais Schools to the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development Committee (10.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

Pentrehafod 
Jennifer Ford and Lisa Carroll outlined the progress and initiatives their school had 
undertaken since the publication of Professor Donaldson’s report in 2015. 
 
They indicated that the work done has been aimed to benefit and enhance the 
provision for young people going forward. A key issue for them has been focused on 
literacy and has been developed in association with the seven cluster schools. This 
has been trailed in different areas including humanities, science & technology and 
digital skills, with an emphasis on cross subject learning. 
 
Their learning pathway has four core purposes. 
 
Transition arrangements have also been updated and revised, and a Welsh 
Government grant allowed the school to develop a scheme involving 
artists/storytellers into the transition days. The aim of the project was to get young 
people re-engaged with the written word. 
 
Lower attaining pupils were also identified and targeted with extra help and 
assistance. This is being achieved via extra lessons, lunchtime & after school clubs 
etc. The school was also moving to a 9 form entry from 7 form, so this will assist the 
young people through smaller class sizes. 
 
A new 3 pathway scheme on ICT/Digital provision was also being developed at KS4. 
 
A ‘leader of learning’ was also appointed who also works across the cluster schools, 
and this has proved beneficial. 
 
A new humanities timetable and provision has also been trailed this year and has 
worked well. 
 
A revised middle leadership structure had been developed recently and copies of 
this were shown to Members of the Committee. This wasn’t strictly in line with the 
Donaldson model but has proved successful for the school. 
 
The school is also looking to build on the Skills, Citizenship & Well Being role and 
hope to link in with the Welsh Bac and vocational subjects it provides. 
 
The also outlined the link with a company call Empathy Lab, who they are working 
with to further improve literacy and increase empathy. 
 
They indicated that had received a grant to improve links and working relationships 
with the cluster schools and this was being developed in conjunction with a company 
called Nesta. An action plan for this had now been developed and this links in with 
the restorative practice, literacy schemes already in place.  
 
They indicated they worked well and liaised with the Challenge Advisers. 
 
They outlined the good support the school gets from ERW and outlined that 
Professor Donaldson had visited the school recently which had proved very useful. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development Committee (10.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

Birchgrove 
 
Andrew Owen and Jamie Kelleher outlined that their school was not a pioneer 
school. They detailed the work ongoing at their school ongoing at their school. 
 
They indicated that their view has been to take a cautious approach to change, 
whilst staying in line with the current national curriculum. They indicted they are 
working with ERW to upskill the staff in readiness for the new curriculum. They have 
amended both the management and departmental structures at the school to build 
on the knowledge and experience of the staff and aim to maintain subject integrity 
going forward, which is key for pupils wishing to study A levels and progress to 
University. 
 
They will further discuss with the Challenge Advisers on how best to develop a 
model going forward for the school. 
 
They referred to the anticipated and understandable anxiety of some teachers 
towards the new curriculum. 
 
They outlined the excellent support received from the Local Authority and outlined a 
trial of a more thematic based cross subject learning initiative which aims to assist 
and encourage improvement. 
 
They gave a powerpoint presentation which included the following topics areas: 

 4 main core principles and learner matrix; 

 key principles in curriculum design; 

 strong emphasis on developing subject-knowledge; 

 knowledge before skill and key links between cross subject learning; 

 importance of assessment; 

 4 key purposes of learning at KS3 and associated personal development 
areas; 

 Year 8 assessments and improvement goals; 

 Supporting of staff – online CPD  library, twitter network, research information 
etc; 

 School to school support, liaison and good practice sharing with both cluster 
schools and fellow comprehensives locally and across South Wales; 

 enhancement and enrichment  programme currently in place; 

 skill development proposals going forward. 
 

They outlined that the links and relationship with the cluster schools are vitally 
important to the schools success going forward and referred to a recent meeting with 
all of them which will be followed up in September. 
 
They indicated the initiatives and progress initially undertaken in maths and English 
would be rolled out across the other subjects. 
 
He indicated that like other schools literacy is a problem, but the roots lie far wider 
than the school and feeder schools and is more of a social problem, with less 
reading being undertaken by young people generally. 
 
They referred to the problem of teacher recruitment facing schools. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development Committee (10.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 
Pontarddulais 
 
Janet Waldron and Nia Miles indicated that their school had been part of the Pioneer 
scheme. 
 
They indicated that the school has a settled and strong leadership team and outlined 
their well established and strong links and partnership arrangements in place with 
their five cluster schools. 
 
They gave a powerpoint presentation which included the following topics areas: 

 Background to being chosen as a Pioneer School in 2016; 

 Timeline of progress since publication of ‘successful futures’ in 2015 to date, 7 
areas of learning chosen, different approach in Humanities, expanded work 
with feeder schools; 

 Trial period for change which allowed staff to develop; 

 4 core purposes for learning and copy of poster outlining these which is 
displayed around the school outlined; 

 Progression steps and ‘what matters’ statements – information passed around 
to members; 

 Autumn 2017 expansion and timeline and appointment of ERW leader of 
learning appointment; 

 Autumn 2018 – new curriculum for Science & Technology and Health & Well 
Being; 

 Spring 2019 - 12 pedagogical principles – evaluation & forward planning; 

 Views on new curriculum – strengths & concerns; 

 Aim to introduce new curriculum in 2020 for Year 8. 
 
Bryn Tawe 
 
Simon Davies and Nerys Vaughan outlined that their school had been chosen as a 
pioneer school and gave a powerpoint presentation covering the following areas: 

 4 core purposes and driving forces behind change; 

 close working relationship with YG Gŵyr; 

 experimental phase for different curricula models; 

 views of both young people and staff taken on board during process; 

 curriculum planning team – consideration & review of findings; 

 key principal is to develop knowledge, skills and to give our students 
experiences; 

 changes to certain subject teaching to give a more local based focus to build 
on local knowledge and opportunities for learning; 

 6 main areas of learning; 

 3 cross curriculum themes; 

 ‘what matters’ statements and excellent links with 6 feeder schools; 

 12 pedagogical principles and progressions steps; 

 moving forward – cluster school events, need for continuing professional 
learning, upskilling and support for staff; 

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development Committee (10.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

They further outlined that as they now three years into the pioneer school project, 
and having visited other pioneer schools they and the staff feel confident going 
forward that the new curriculum will benefit young people in the long term. 
 
They also referred to the serious issue of teacher recruitment facing schools 
particularly Welsh medium schools, especially in subjects like science and IT. 
 
Members and Officers asked various questions of the school representatives around 
the topics outlined above and the lengthy and detailed discussions that took place in 
the meeting, the representatives responded accordingly. 
 
The Chair and Members thanked the Headteachers and their colleagues for their 
input and attendance. 
 
 

13 Workplan 2019/2020. 
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.25 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 5



 
Education & Skills PDC – 11 September 2019 

Work Plan 2019-2020 
Meeting Date Agenda items and Format 

12 June 2019 
 

Feedback from PDG Report to Cabinet. 
Workplan Discussion. 
 

10 July 2019 
 

New Curriculum – Discussion with Schools. 

11 September 2019 
 

New Curriculum – Representatives from ERW.  

9 October 2019 
 

 

13 November 2019 
 

 

11 December 2019 
 

 

8 January 2020 
 

 

12 February 2020 
 

 

11 March 2020 
 

 

8 April 2020 
 

 

  

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	5 Workplan 2019/2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Addysg a Sgiliau 

 
Ystafell Bwyllgor 5, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Mercher, 11 Medi 2019 am 4.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd R V Smith (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
J P Curtice B Hopkins O G James 
L R Jones M B Lewis D W W Thomas 
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Gareth Borsden Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Helen Morgan - Rees Pennaeth Cyflawniad a Phartneriaeth Addysg 
Nick Williams Cyfarwyddwr Addysg 
Stephanie Williams Prif Gyfreithiwr 
 
Hefyd yn bresennol: 
Andi Morgan – Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr Dros Dro ERW 
Yan James – Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr Cynorthwyol ERW 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): M Durke a/ac M A Langstone 
 

 
14 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau. 
 

15 Cofnodion. 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Addysg a 
Sgiliau a gynhaliwyd ar 10 Gorffennaf 2019 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

16 Trafodaethau gyda chynrychiolwyr ERW. 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad Powerpoint gan Andi Morgan ac Yan James o ERW a oedd yn 
amlinellu'r meysydd canlynol: 
 

 Sefyllfa bresennol y sefydliad o ran y cynigion a'r amserlenni ar gyfer rhoi'r 
cwricwlwm newydd ar waith, yn arbennig y cynnwys diwygiedig a gaiff ei 
gyhoeddi ym mis Ionawr 2020; 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Addysg a Sgiliau (Dydd Mercher, 11 Medi 
2019) 

Parhad 
 

 Y strwythur staffio presennol a'r digwyddiadau a gynllunnir ar draws y 
rhanbarthau i athrawon ac ysgolion; 
 

 4 prif faes ar gyfer prosiectau arloesedd ysgolion - Ysgolion Gwella Ansawdd, 
Ysgolion Arloesi, Ysgolion Ymholi Arweiniol ac Ysgolion y Rhwydwaith 
Cenedlaethol; 
 

 Prif rôl Ysgolion Gwella Ansawdd - mireinio'r cwricwlwm yng ngoleuni'r 
adborth, mireinio'r Fframwaith Llythrennedd a Rhifedd a'r Fframwaith 
Cymhwysedd Digidol yng ngoleuni'r adborth, datblygu'r fframwaith asesu a 
chefnogi gwaith Cymwysterau Cymru; 
 

 Ysgolion Gwella Ansawdd Abertawe: Y Celfyddydau Mynegiannol - 
Llanrhidian a Parkland, Gwyddoniaeth a Thechnoleg - Ysgol Gyfun Tre-gŵyr, 
Mathemateg a Rhifedd - Ysgol Pen y Bryn, Y Dyniaethau - YGG Bryn Tawe 
ac YG Bryniago, Ieithoedd, Llythrennedd a Chyfathrebu - Crug Glas a'r 
Trallwn, Iechyd a Lles - Glyncollen, Ysgol Gyfun yr Olchfa a St Thomas; 
 

 Rôl Ysgolion Arloesi - Darparu adborth uniongyrchol i'r grwpiau gwella 
ansawdd drwy gynllunio'r cwricwlwm yn yr ysgol a nodi modelau mecanyddol, 
logistaidd a strwythurol i gyflawni'r cwricwlwm drwy gynllunio yn yr ysgol; 
 

 Ysgolion Arloesi Abertawe - Parkland ac Ysgol Gyfun yr Olchfa; 
 

 Rôl yr Ysgolion Ymholi Arweiniol - gelwid y rhain o'r blaen yn Ysgolion Arloesi 
Dysgu Proffesiynol. Bydd yr ysgolion hyn yn parhau i weithio mewn grwpiau 
rhanbarthol gan ddatblygu cylchoedd ymholi a gefnogir gan PCYDDS; 
 

 Ysgolion Ymholi Arweiniol Abertawe: Y Dyniaethau - Ysgol Gyfun Cefn 
Hengoed, y Celfyddydau mynegiannol - Christchurch, ILlCh Ysgol Gyfun 
Gŵyr, Iechyd a Lles - Pontarddulais; 
 

 Rôl Ysgolion y Rhwydwaith Cenedlaethol - bydd yr ysgolion hyn yn anfon 
cynrychiolydd i gyfarfodydd y rhwydwaith cenedlaethol ar gyfer yr holl feysydd 
Dysgu a Phrofiad ac yn gweithio gydag ysgolion gwella ansawdd i sicrhau bod 
y cwricwlwm a dysgu proffesiynol yn gweithio'n agos ar gyfer cam nesaf y 
gwaith. 
 

 Ysgolion Rhwydwaith Cenedlaethol Abertawe: Y Dyniaethau - Ysgol Gyfun 
Cefn Hengoed, ILlCh - Ysgol Gyfun Gwyr, Iechyd a Lles - Pontarddulais; 
 

 Ysgolion eraill - bydd ERW yn sicrhau bod yr holl ysgolion yn y rhanbarth yn 
cael gwybod am y gwaith sy'n cael ei wneud. Caiff yr wybodaeth hon ei 
rhannu mewn amrywiaeth o ffyrdd gan staff ERW, gan gynnwys cyfathrebu 
electronig, digwyddiadau cynnwys rhanbarthol, presenoldeb mewn 
cyfarfodydd penaethiaid a digwyddiadau ymgynghorwyr herio; 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Addysg a Sgiliau (Dydd Mercher, 11 Medi 
2019) 

Parhad 
 

 Amlinellir Tîm Cwricwlwm ERW a'r 12 Maes Dysgu, strwythur a diagram ERW 
sy'n amlinellu'r cysylltiadau rhwng y cyrff amrywiol ac eang sy'n rhan ohono, 
a'r meysydd i'w gwella y mae pedwar prif bwrpas y cwricwlwm newydd yn sail 
i bob un ohonynt; 
 

 Bydd cefnogaeth ERW ar gyfer ysgolion yn datblygu disgyblion Mwy Abl a 
Thalentog fel y gallant wneud cynnydd o fewn y cwricwlwm newydd - prosiect 
adolygu cymheiriaid Ysgolion Cyfun Treforys a Phenyrheol, Ysgol Gyfun 
Llandeilo Ferwallt ac Ysgol Llangyfelach wedi derbyn arian a chefnogaeth i 
ddatblygu ysgolion addysgeg arweiniol: ysgolion cyfun Llandeilo Ferwallt a 
Gellifedw yw arweinwyr MAT Abertawe ac maent yn cydweithio ag ysgolion 
eraill yn y rhanbarth i ddatblygu cynnig dysgu proffesiynol i bob ysgol yn ERW 
o ran adnabod dysgwyr MAT, ymagweddau dysgu ac addysgu ac 
arweinyddiaeth effeithiol ar eu cyfer. Byddant yn darparu gweithdai i ysgolion 
ar draws y rhanbarth gan rannu eu cryfderau a'u harbenigedd. 
 

 Eglurder - Prosiect Dysgu ar y Cyd Arweiniol - mae ysgolion cyfun yr Esgob 
Vaughan a Thre-gŵyr yn gweithio ar brosiect gwella ysgolion gyda'r addysgwr 
Dr Lyn Sharratt, sy'n gweithio yn Ontario. Mae'r ymchwil a ddisgrifir yn 'Clarity: 
What Matters Most in Learning, Teaching and Leading’ gan Dr Lyn Sharratt 
yn brosiect gwella ysgolion ar draws y rhanbarth a gefnogir gan Lywodraeth 
Cymru, ac mae Prifysgol Abertawe yn cofnodi'r daith ac yn gwerthuso effaith y 
gwaith. Mae ethos Dr Sharratt ar gyfer gwella ysgolion yn seiliedig ar 14 o 
baramedrau fel fframwaith dysgu; 
 

 Digwyddiadau Ysgolion ERW fel Sefydliadau Dysgu a Chwricwlwm i Gymru - 
yn ystod tymor yr haf 2019, cyflwynodd ERW ddigwyddiadau ymgysylltu 
Cwricwlwm i Gymru ar draws y rhanbarth. Yn ystod tymor yr hydref a'r 
gwanwyn 2019-2020 bydd ERW yn darparu rhagor o hyfforddiant i arweinwyr 
ysgolion ar Ysgolion fel Sefydliadau Arweiniol a'r Cwricwlwm i Gymru, ac 
mae'n bwysig bod pob arweinydd ysgol yn y rhanbarth yn mynd i'r 
hyfforddiant yn yr hydref a'r gwanwyn fel y gellir rhaeadru gwybodaeth 
allweddol ac y gall ERW sicrhau bod ysgolion yn cael y diweddaraf ar yr 
hinsawdd addysg yng Nghymru sy'n newid yn gyflym.  
 

 Bydd sesiynau Athrawon Newydd Gymhwyso a datblygu Meysydd Profiad 
Dysgu yn cynnal hyfforddiant ar y cwricwlwm newydd ym mis Tachwedd. 

 
Gofynnodd aelodau gwestiynau amrywiol i gynrychiolwyr ERW a swyddogion y 
cyngor, yn enwedig am y materion a'r pynciau canlynol: Cydlynu ymagwedd ar 
draws yr awdurdod, gan sicrhau bod yr holl ysgolion yn cymryd rhan yn llawn ac y 
caiff gwybodaeth ei rhaeadru, darparu cefnogaeth briodol i athrawon, rhannu arfer 
da rhwng ysgolion, adeiladu gallu mewnbwn ysgolion i gyflwyno'r cwricwlwm 
newydd, ymagwedd ysgol gyfan a staff yn ymwneud â newid, bwlch sgiliau, yn 
enwedig o gwmpas cyrsiau galwedigaethol/adeiladu, cysylltiadau â chyflogwyr ac 
addysg uwch ac o bosib ailedrych ar gylch gwaith Partneriaeth Sgiliau Abertawe. 
Mae angen sicrhau bod trefniadau ar waith i gefnogi disgyblion nad ydynt yn cyflawni 
cymaint, cyflawniad pobl ifanc NEET a disgyblion PDG, problemau o ran sicrhau bod 
arian ar gael i rai ysgolion. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Addysg a Sgiliau (Dydd Mercher, 11 Medi 
2019) 

Parhad 
 

 
Ymatebodd cynrychiolwyr ERW a swyddogion y cyngor yn briodol i'r cwestiynau a'r 
materion a godwyd uchod, gan amlinellu'r mesurau a'r mentrau sydd ar waith i fynd 
i'r afael â'r meysydd a amlinellwyd. 
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i gynrychiolwyr ERW am eu presenoldeb a'u mewnbwn. 
 

17 Cynllun Gwaith 2019/2020. 
 
Yn dilyn y drafodaeth a'r wybodaeth a gyflwynwyd yn y cyfarfod blaenorol ag 
ysgolion ac uchod â chynrychiolwyr ERW, trafododd yr aelodau'r opsiynau ar gyfer y 
cyfarfodydd i ddod. 
 
Amlinellwyd y canlynol fel eitemau i'w trafod yn y cyfarfodydd sydd i ddod ym mis 
Hydref, Tachwedd a Rhagfyr - tystiolaeth gan ysgolion cynradd (yn arbennig y rheini 
sy'n rhan o'r prosiectau cwricwlwm newydd), gwybodaeth/tystiolaeth gan weithgor y 
swyddogion addysg ar y cwricwlwm newydd, diweddariad gan Bartneriaeth Sgiliau 
Abertawe, rhagor o wybodaeth am gyfleoedd galwedigaethol i bobl ifanc. 
 
Bydd swyddogion yn trefnu hyn fel y bo'n briodol yn dilyn trafodaeth â'r ysgolion a 
swyddogion perthnasol. 
 
Penderfynwyd diweddaru'r cynllun gwaith yn unol â hyn pan fydd y trefniadau ar 
gyfer y 3 chyfarfod nesaf wedi'u cadarnhau. 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 5.12 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


